# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Hydrosize Technologies, Inc.		06/10/2008	CORPORATION: NORTH
Trydrodize redifficiogies, me.		00/10/2000	CAROLINA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Michelman, Inc.
Street Address:	9080 Shell Road
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45236
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2819917	HYDROSIZE

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (937)443-6635

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 937-443-6600

Email: ipdocket@thompsonhine.com

Correspondent Name: Michael J. Nieberding

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 8801

Address Line 4: Dayton, OHIO 45401-8801

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	039957-005US22 / AMI
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael J. Nieberding
Signature:	/Michael J. Nieberding/
Date:	07/02/2008

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003807 FRAME: 0630

900110389

Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003807 FRAME: 0631

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT, is made as of June 10, 2008 by Hydrosize Technologies, Inc., with its main offices at 3209 Gresham Lake Road, Suite 109, Raleigh, North Carolina 27615 (the "Assignor").

Pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") dated as of June 10, 2008 between Assignor and Michelman, Inc., with its main offices at 9080 Shell Road, Cincinnati, Ohio 45236, (the "Assignee"), Assignor has agreed to transfer certain trademark rights to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to accept the same; and

Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to (i) U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,819,917 for the mark HYDROSIZE, and (ii) to the best of its knowledge the non-registered mark U-NYTE (collectively, the "Trademarks"), and Assignor desires to assign the same to Assignee, including all common law rights held by Assignor anywhere in the world, and the goodwill of the business associated therewith.

In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration as set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor hereby conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to said Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Trademarks, and the registrations, and uses thereof, including, without limitation, the exclusive rights to (a) apply for and maintain all registrations, renewals and/or extensions thereof and (b) bring actions and recover damages for past, present and future infringement thereof.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that all national governments and authorities that have issued the Trademarks to issue, record and memorialize this Assignment with regard to all of the Trademarks.

Assignor agrees, upon reasonable request, without further payment or compensation by Assignee or its successors or assigns: to provide all further reasonable cooperation, including taking such further action and executing such additional documents, which Assignee, its successors and assigns reasonably determines is necessary to record and fully effect the transfer of trademark rights made herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date set forth above.

Hydrosize Technologies, Inc.	Michelman, Inc.	
(Assignor)	(Assignee)	
By:	Bv:	
Name: Andrew Bring	Name:	
Title: Vice President	Title:	

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT, is made as of June 10, 2008 by Hydrosize Technologies, Inc., with its main offices at 3209 Gresham Lake Road, Suite 109, Raleigh, North Carolina 27615 (the "Assignor")

Pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "<u>Asset Purchase Agreement</u>") dated as of June 10, 2008 between Assignor and Michelman, Inc., with its main offices at 9080 Shell Road, Cincinnati, Ohio 45236, (the "<u>Assignee</u>"), Assignor has agreed to transfer certain trademark rights to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to accept the same; and

Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to (i) U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,819,917 for the mark HYDROSIZE, and (ii) to the best of its knowledge the non-registered mark U-NYTE (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), and Assignor desires to assign the same to Assignee, including all common law rights held by Assignor anywhere in the world, and the goodwill of the business associated therewith.

In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration as set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor hereby conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to said Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Trademarks, and the registrations, and uses thereof, including, without limitation, the exclusive rights to (a) apply for and maintain all registrations, renewals and/or extensions thereof and (b) bring actions and recover damages for past, present and future infringement thereof.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that all national governments and authorities that have issued the Irademarks to issue, record and memorialize this Assignment with regard to all of the Irademarks.

Assignor agrees, upon reasonable request, without further payment or compensation by Assignee or its successors or assigns: to provide all further reasonable cooperation, including taking such further action and executing such additional documents, which Assignee, its successors and assigns reasonably determines is necessary to record and fully effect the transfer of trademark rights made herein

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date set forth above.

Hydrosize Technologies, Inc. (Assignor)	Michelman, Inc (Assignee)
Ву:	By: Clan L / Slake
Name:	Name: ACAN C BLAKE
Title:	Title: VP FINANCE & CFO

TRADEMARK REEL: 003807 FRAME: 0633

RECORDED: 07/02/2008